S E N S O R S
S E M I C O N D U C T O R  D I O D E S
S E L E C T I O N  G U I D E
Microsemi Corporation
Microsemi is a leading custom designer and manufacturer
of advanced devices, components and subsystems for:
avionics, radar, missile, satellite, telecommunications, wireless,
automotive, security, safety, industrial processing, and traffic

75.0-110.0GHz, WR-10, UG599/U-M 2 18 0.7 1.30 0.2 0.2
Operating Temperature range -10 to +60 deg C but for WR-10 units OP. Temp. is -10 to +50 deg C.
Ordering information MMI 28 599 T
Model W/G Size Flange Tapped Flange
Specifications @ 25°C.
Specifications subject to change without notice.
→ → → →
Gunn Diodes
Discrete Frequency: Cathode Ground (CW EPI-Down)
Minimum Power C X Ku K Ka U
(mW) (5.4–6.9) (8.0–12.4) (12.4–18.0) (18.0–26.5) (26.5–40.0) (40.0–60.0) (60.5–85.0) (85.0–95.0)
GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz GHz
10 MG1036-16 MG1024-16
VOP = 4.5 V @ VOP = 4.5 V @
IOP = 900 mA IOP = 1100 mA
20 MG1025-16
VOP = 4.5 V @
IOP = 1000 mA
50 MG1001-11 MG1005-11 MG1009-11 MG1013-16 MG1017-16 MG1021-16 MG1037-16 MG1038-16
VOP = 12 V @ VOP = 10 V @ VOP = 8 V @ VOP = 6 V @ VOP = 4.5 V @ VOP = 4 V @ VOP = 5 V @ VOP = 5 V @
IOP = 400 mA IOP = 400 mA IOP = 500 mA IOP = 600 mA IOP = 700 mA IOP = 800 mA IOP = 1100 mA IOP = 1200 mA
100 MG1002-11 MG1006-11 MG1010-11 MG1014-16 MG1018-16 MG1022-16
VOP = 12 V @ VOP = 10 V @ VOP = 8 V @ VOP = 6 V @ VOP = 4.5 V @ VOP = 4 V @
IOP = 600 mA IOP = 700 mA IOP = 800 mA IOP = 1000 mA IOP = 1100 mA IOP = 1200 mA
150 MG1023-16
VOP = 4 V @
IOP = 1600 mA
(40–50 GHz)
200 MG1015-16 MG1019-16
VOP = 6 V @ VOP = 5 V @
IOP = 1400 mA IOP = 1400 mA
250 MG1003-15 MG1007-15 MG1011-15 MG1020-16
VOP = 12 V @ VOP = 10 V @ VOP = 8 V @ VOP = 5.5 V @
IOP = 1100 mA IOP = 1200 mA IOP = 1200 mA IOP = 1600 mA
300 MG1039-16
VOP = 5.5 V @
IOP = 1700 mA
(26.5–35 GHz)
350 MG1040-16
VOP = 5.5 V @
IOP = 1800 mA
(26.5–35 GHz)
400 MG1016-17
VOP = 6 V @
IOP = 1700 mA
(18.0–23.0 GHz)
500 MG1004-15 MG1008-15 MG1012-15
VOP = 12 V @ VOP = 10 V @ VOP = 8 V @
IOP = 1300 mA IOP = 1600 mA IOP = 1700 mA
Polarity: anode is the cap and cathode is the heat-sink.
Discrete Frequency: Anode Ground (CW EPI-Up)
Minimum X K Ka Package
Power (mW) (9.5–11.5) (23.0–25.0) (33.5–35.5) Outline
GHz GHz GHz
5 MG1054-11 MG1059-11 M11
VOP = 5 V @ VOP = 5 V @
IOP = 200 mA IOP = 300 mA
10 MG1052-11 MG1058-11 M11
VOP = 8 V @ VOP = 5 V @
IOP = 140 mA IOP = 300 mA
20 MG1056-11 M11
VOP = 8 V @
IOP = 200 mA
Polarity: cathode is the cap and anode is the heat-sink.
Operation over a narrow band around a specific center frequency.